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November 12, 2014

The Owners, Strata Plan LMS 343
c/o0 Warrington PCI Management
1700 - 1030 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 2Y3

Attn:  Ms. Silvia Lee, Property Manager E-mail: slee@warringtonpci.com

Dear Council,

Re: Place Fontaine Bleu, Coquitlam, BC
2013 Depreciation Report

Please find enclosed a copy of our finalized Depreciation Report for your Strata. Our draft report was
dated June 7, 2013. The final report incorporates various change requested by Council during emails
and conversations occurring over the past year.

HALSALL AND DEPRECIATION REPORTS
As per the New Regulations, we confirm our qualifications as follows:

» Halsall is a firm of engineers and consultants who has prepared Depreciation type reports across
the Country since the early '90s; our Team is familiar with all building systems, their failure
mechanisms and required maintenance, repair and replacement needs; and we have completed
over 250 such reports in BC for Strata’s since 2004. The authors of this report (Trevor Potts and
Kevin Grasty) have collectively in excess of 15 years’ experience in delivering such reports.

» Halsall carries $2,000,000 in errors and omissions insurance.

At the time of writing this report, no employee of Halsall carries any ownership in Place Fontaine
Bleu, thereby solely providing independent 3 party consulting services to the Strata.

FUNDING PLAN

Our analysis is summarized on the Contingency Reserve Fund Expenditure and Cash Flow tables
within the Financial Analysis section of this report. Funding scenarios have been provided to give you
the range of options available for funding future capital expenses. We have found that an increase
over current contribution levels is required in order to reduce, or prevent, special levies. The Council
could select from one of these options, or suggest an alternate cash flow plan that better suits their
needs.

Our financial analysis is based on the following information provided by the Property Manager:

» Contingency Reserve Fund Balance: We have used a Contingency Reserve Fund starting balance
for the 2013 fiscal year of $329,941, based on the consolidated September 2012 monthly
financial statement.

> Contingency Reserve Fund Contributions: For the financial analysis, we have used an annual
contribution of $27,669 for the 2013 fiscal year based on the questionnaire submitted.

Halsall Associates
112-930 West 1st Street, North Vancouver, BC V7P 3N4 www.halsall.com T: 604.924.5575 F: 604.924.56573
VANCOUVER = CALGARY * SUDBURY = BURLINGTON = TORONTO = OTTAWA = WASHINGTON, DC

A Parsons Brinckerhoff Halsall Inc. Company
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Should there be any questions, please feel free to contact us at (604) 924-5575.

Yours very truly,
HALSALL ASSOCIATES

A Parsons Brinckerhoff Company

iy

Kevin Grasty, P.
Project Principa

Attachment: Depreciation Report
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Place Fontaine Bleu Page 1

General Description

Place Fontaine Blue in Coquitlam, British Columbia is comprised of 9 three-storey lowrise buildings with a total of
130 residential units. Each building contains between 4-25 units and based on the Strata Plan, the buildings are
referred to as follows:

Building A: 219 Begin Street, 16 units

Building B: 217 Begin Street., 12 units
Building C: 211 Begin Street, 12 units

Building D: 215 Begin Street, 12 units

Building E: 1215 Brunette Avenue, 25 units.
Building F: 1225 Brunette Avenue, 25 units.
Building G: 202 Laval Street, 12 units

Building H: 206 Laval Street, 12 units

The Gatehouse: 1211 Brunette Avenue, 4 units

Refer to the site plan in Appendix A at the back of the report for further clarification of the site layout.
Each building is constructed over a single-level underground parking garage, with the exception of The Gatehouse.
Buildings A, B, C, and H are serviced by elevators. Each building has a combination of balconies, terraces, and

ground level patios. There are outdoor stairwells and corridors that provide access to the upper level units.

The complex was built in 1992, and was re-clad in 2004 (RJC were the engineers on the project). During the re-clad,
the majority of the windows, doors, flat roofs, cladding, and balcony/terrace membranes were replaced.

We understand there are no shared facilities or cost sharing agreements in place with any adjacent properties.

The Corporation's fiscal year end is September 30.
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Place Fontaine Bleu Page 2

Financial Analysis

A well planned Depreciation Report requires that contributions to the Contingency Reserve Fund be calculated on
the basis of expected repair, or replacement costs and life expectancies of the common assets. The attached
Projected Expenditure Table summarizes the timing and costs of the projects included in this report.

The Strata Property Act establishes regulations for minimum contributions into the Contingency Reserve Fund
based on the operating fund. We have provided a range of funding options for your consideration and presume you
will decide whether or not to adopt one of the scenarios presented, or set out another funding plan that better
suites your needs.

We have included the following funding scenarios for consideration:

- Scenario 1 shows the implications of continuing to contribute at your current level, with special levies making up
the shortfalls.

- Scenario 2 shows the "ideal" contribution level that would be required so that all expenses are paid evenly by all
owners regardless whether they own a unit early or late in the life of the buildings. This scenario shows the annual
contribution level required so that it would be unchanged (other than keeping pace with inflation) over the life of the
complex.

- Scenarios 3 shows a combination of phased-in increases and special levies funding 50% of the projects occuring
in each year.

Other funding scenarios can also be completed. The Strata Council can also put forward an alternate cash flow
scenario that meets their needs.
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Scenario 1- Continue Current Contributions

Page 7

Assumptions:
Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $329,941 Interest Rate Earned: 4%
Current Annual Contribution: $27,669 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 2%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $100,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 2%
First Critical Year: N/A Number of Units: 130
Second Critical Year: N/A Fiscal Year End: Sep 30
Results:
Recommended Annual _E_st_i_mated Estiriatad ‘Recommended Annual Contribution
Contributions Inflation Increase Closing
YEar PpEning telance Adjusted interest Percentage  per Unit Balance
Base Other Expenditure ~ Corned Amount e | permomn
2013 $329,941 $27,669 $11,288 | $13,525 $359,847
2014 $359,847 $28,222 $180,972| $11,339 $553 2 $0.35| $218,437
2015 $218,437 $28,787 $5,462 $9,204 $564 2 $0.36 $250,965
2016 $250,965 $29,363 $114,824 $8,329 $576 2 $0.37 $173,833
2017 $173,833 $29,950 $132,247 $230,725 $2,938 $587 2 $0.38 $108,243
2018 $108,243 $30,549 $96,621 $127,398 $2,393 $599 2 $0.38 $110,408
2019 $110,408 $31,160| $123,857| $154,753 $1,944 $611 2 $0.39| $112,616
2020 $112,616 $31,783 | $173,829| $204,412 $1,052 $623 2 $0.40| $114,869
2021 $114,869 $32,419 $157,754 $189,332 $1,456 $636 Z $0.41 $117,166
2022 $117,166 $33,067| $989,632|$1,020,356 $0 $648 2 $0.42| $119,509
2023 $119,509 $33,728 $34,958 $4,756 $661 2 $0.42| $123,035
2024 $123,035 $34,403 | $1,089,156 | $1,122,257 $0 $675 2 $0.43| $124,337
2025 $124,337 $35,091 $18,410 $5,307 $688 2 $0.44 $146,326
2026 $146,326 $35,793 $41,658 $5,736 $702 2 $0.45| $146,196
2027 $146,196 $36,509| $262,229| $313,298 $312 $716 2 $0.46| $131,948
2028 $131,948 $37,239 $25,641 $64,964 $4,723 $730 2 $0.47| $134,587
2029 $134,587 $37,984 | $2,187,414 | $2,222,706 $0 $745 2 $0.48| $137,279
2030 $137,279 $38,743| $528,588| $564,586 $0 $760 b $0.49| $140,024
2031 $140,024 $39,518 $96,855 | $137,220 $3,647 $775 2 $0.50| $142,825
2032 $142,825 $40,309 | $3,634,578 | $3,672,030 $0 $790 2 $0.51 $145,681
2033 $145,681 $41,115 $40,274 $5,844 $806 2 $0.52| $152,366
2034 $152,366 $41,937 $47,383 $5,986 $822 2 $0.53 $152,906
2035 $152,906 $42,776 $88,454 $133,832 $4,295 $839 2 $0.54 $154,598
2036 $154,598 $43,631 $781,494 $822,033 $0 $856 2 $0.55 $157,690
2037 $157,690 $44,504 $604,674 $646,024 $0 $873 2 $0.56 $160,844
2038 $160,844 $45,394 | $692,066| $734,243 $0 $890 2 $0.57| $164,061
2039 $164,061 $46,302 $27,804 $6,932 $908 2 $0.58| $189,491
2040 $189,491 $47,228 $8,826 $81,745 $6,889 $926 2 $0.59 $170,689
2041 $170,689 $48,172 $50,690 $6,777 $945 2 $0.61| $174,948
2042 $174,948 $49,136| $188,300| $238,020 $3,220 $963 2 $0.62| $177,584
Description:

This scenario shows the implications of contributing at your current contribution level, with special levies making up

the funding shortfalls (see "Other” column).
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Scenario 2 - Optimized with Inflation

Assumptions:
Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $329,941 Interest Rate Earned: 4%
Current Annual Contribution: $27,669 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 2%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $100,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 2%
First Critical Year: 2044 Number of Units: 130
Second Critical Year: 2072 Fiscal Year End: Sep 30
Results:
Heoommende.d Annual Estimated Estimated ‘Recommended Annual Contribution .
Year (Opening Balance Contributions ..iI\':if‘I-a:t:’:i - Iﬁcraase . B CIqsmg
justed Percentage | per Unit Balance
Base Other Expenditure = Corned Amount e | permomn
2013 $329,941 $27,669 $11,288 | $13,525 $359,847
2014 $359,847 | $444,270 $180,972| $19,660 | $416,601 | 1505.7 | $267.05| $642,805
2015 $642,805 $453,156 $5,462 $34,666 $8,885 2 $5.70| $1,125,165
2016 | $1,125,165| $462,219 $114,824 | $51,954 $9,063 2 $5.81| $1,524,514
2017 | $1,524,514| $471,463 $230,725| $65,795 $9,244 2 $5.93| $1,831,048
2018 | $1,831,048 $480,892 $127,398 $80,312 $9,429 2 $6.04 | $2,264,854
2019 | $2,264,854 $490,510 $154,753 $97,309 $9,618 2 $6.17| $2,697,920
2020 | $2,697,920| $500,320 $204,412 | $113,835 $9,810 2 $6.29| $3,107,663
2021 | $3,107,663 $510,327 $189,332| $130,726 $10,006 2 $6.41| $3,559,385
2022 | $3,559,385 $520,533 $1,020,356| $132,379 $10,207 2 $6.54 | $3,191,941
2023 | $3,191,941| $530,944 $34,958 | $137,597 $10,411 2 $6.67 | $3,825,524
2024 | $3,825,524| $541,563 $1,122,257 | $141,407 $10,619 2 $6.81| $3,386,237
2025 | $3,386,237| $552,394 $18,410 | $146,129 $10,831 2 $6.94 | $4,066,351
2026 | $4,066,351| $563,442 $41,658 | $173,090 $11,048 2 $7.08| $4,761,224
2027 | $4,761,224| 4$574,711 $313,298 | $195,677 $11,269 2 $7.22| $5,218,314
2028 | $5,218,314 $586,205 $64,964 | $219,157 $11,494 2 $7.37| $5,958,713
2029 | $5,958,713| $597,929 $2,222,706| $205,853 $11,724 2 $7.52| $4,539,789
2030 | $4,539,789 $609,888 $564,586| $182,498 $11,959 2 $7.67| $4,767,588
2031 | $4,767,588| $622,086 $137,220 | $200,401 $12,198 2 $7.82| $5,452,855
2032 | $5,452,855| $634,527 $3,672,030| $157,364 $12,442 2 $7.98| $2,572,716
2033 | $2,572,716| $647,218 $40,274 | $115,048 $12,691 2 $8.14 | $3,294,707
2034 | $3,294,707 $660,162 $47,383 | $144,044 $12,944 2 $8.30| $4,051,530
2035 | $4,051,530 $673,365 $133,832| $172,852 $13,203 2 $8.46 | $4,763,916
2036 | %$4,763,916 $686,833 $822,033| $187,853 $13,467 2 $8.63| $4,816,568
2037 | $4,816,568 $700,569 $646,024 | $193,754 $13,737 2 $8.81| $5,064,867
2038 | $5,064,867 | $714,581 $734,243 | $202,201 $14,011 2 $8.98 | $5,247,406
2039 | $5,247,406| $728,872 $27,804 | $223,918 $14,292 2 $9.16 | $6,172,392
2040 | $6,172,392| $743,450 $81,745| $260,130 $14,577 2 $9.34 | $7,094,226
2041 | $7,094,226 $758,319 $50,690 | $297,922 $14,869 2 $9.53| $8,099,777
2042 | $8,099,777 $773,485 $238,020| $334,700 $15,166 2 $9.72| $8,969,942
Description:

This scenario shows the one-time increases required so that future annual increase simply keep pace with inflation.
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Scenario 3 - 50% of all Expenditures Paid By Special Levy

Assumptions:
Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $329,941 Interest Rate Earned: 4%
Current Annual Contribution: $27,669 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 2%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $100,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 2%
First Critical Year: 2044 Number of Units: 130
Second Critical Year: 2072 Fiscal Year End: Sep 30
Results:
Reoommende.d Annual E_stima_nted Estimated ‘Recommended Annual Contribution .
R e Contributions ::if_laéltoeré e Ir.1craase . Closing
justed Percentage | per Unit Balance
Base Other Expenditure Earned Amount 0 S bAgIith
2013 $329,941 $27,669 $5,644 $11,288 $13,638 $365,604
2014 $365,604 $67,819 $90,486 | $180,972| $14,171 $40,150| 145.1 $25.74| $357,108
2015 $357,108 $108,771 $13,204 $5,462 $16,615 $40,953 60.4 $26.25 $490,236
2016 $490,236 | $150,543| $260,870| $114,824| $25,541 $41,772| 38.4 $26.78| $812,366
2017 $812,366| $193,150 $88,454 | $230,725| $33,512 $42,607| 28.3 $27.31| $896,758
2018 $896,758 | $236,610 $8,329 | $127,398| $38,221 $43,459| 22.5 $27.86| $1,052,519
2019 | $1,052,519| $280,938 $32,236 | $154,753| $45,269 $44,329| 18.7 $28.42 | $1,256,210
2020 | $1,256,210| $326,153 $27,111| $204,412| $53,225 $45,215| 16.1 $28.98| $1,458,287
2021 | $1,458,287| $372,273 $47,701 | $189,332| $62,944 $46,119| 14.1 $29.56 | $1,751,873
2022 | $1,751,873| $419,314| $510,178|$1,020,356| $68,258 $47,042| 12.6 $30.16 | $1,729,267
2023 | $1,729,267 | $467,297 $17,479 $34,958 | $78,167 $47,983| 11.4 $30.76| $2,257,252
2024 | $2,257,252| $476,643| $561,129|41,122,257| $88,600 $9,346 2 $5.99 | $2,261,368
2025 | $2,261,368 $486,176 $9,205 $18,410 $99,994 $9,533 2 $6.11| $2,838,333
2026 | $2,838,333| $495,899 $20,829 $41,658 | $123,035 $9,724 2 $6.23 | $3,436,438
2027 | $3,436,438| 505,817, $156,649| $313,298| $144,441 $9,918 2 $6.36 | $3,930,047
2028 | $3,930,047 $515,934 $32,482 $64,964 | $166,871 $10,116 2 $6.48 | $4,580,370
2029 | $4,580,370| $526,252| $111,135|%$2,222,706| $151,508 $10,319 2 $6.61| $3,146,559
2030 | $3,146,559| $536,777| $282,293| $564,586| $130,952 $10,525 b $6.75| $3,531,996
2031 | $3,531,996| $547,513 $68,610 | $137,220| $150,858 $10,736 2 $6.88 | $4,161,757
2032 | $4,161,757 | $558,463| $185,819($3,672,030| $107,915 $10,950 2 $7.02| $1,341,924
2033 | $1,341,924| $569,632 $20,137 $40,274 | $64,667 $11,169 2 $7.16| $1,956,086
2034 | $1,956,086 $581,025 $23,692 $47,383 $89,390 $11,393 2 $7.30| $2,602,811
2035 | $2,602,811| $592,646 $43,379 | $133,832| $114,156 $11,621 2 $7.45| $3,219,159
2036 | $3,219,159| $604,499| $411,017| $822,033| $132,636 $11,853 2 $7.60| $3,545,278
2037 | $3,545,278 $616,588 $323,012 $646,024 | $147,683 $12,090 2 $7.75| $3,986,537
2038 | $3,986,537| $628,920| $351,963| $734,243| $164,394 $12,332 2 $7.91| $4,397,572
2039 | $4,397,572| $641,499 $13,902 $27,804 | $188,455 $12,578 2 $8.06| $5,213,623
2040 | $5,213,623| $654,329| $417,848 $81,745| $228,354 $12,830 2 $8.22 | $6,432,408
2041 | $6,432,408 | $667,415 $25,345 $50,690 | $270,138 $13,087 2 $8.39 | $7,344,616
2042 | $7,344,616| $680,764| $119,010| $238,020| $305,020 $13,348 2 $8.56| $8,211,389

Description:
This scenario demonstrates half of the total expenditures each year being paid by special levy and half of the
expenditures paid by phased-in increases in contributions.

VISION « DEPTH « INNOVATION r-
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Reserve Fund Items

The registered Strata Plan includes site and floor layouts, and schedules, which define the boundaries of units and
common assets of the property. Strata Lot boundaries are indicated as being to the outside of the exterior and fire
walls. Patios and balconies are not included within the Strata Lot boundaries. There is no description of Strata Lot
boundaries with respect to floors, roofs, windows, cladding systems, mechanical or electrical systems, or
chimneys.

The Strata Property Act states that unless otherwise shown on the Strata Plan, if a Strata lot is separated from
another Strata lot, the common property, or another parcel of land by a wall, floor or ceiling, the boundary of the
Strata lot is midway between the surface of the structural portion of the wall, floor or ceiling that faces the lot, and
the surface of the structural portion of the wall, floor or ceiling that faces the other Strata lot, the common property
or another parcel of land. The Act also has easement provisions, reciprocally in favour of each Strata lot and
common Strata property, in relation to services such as mechanical and electrical equipment.

Legal interpretations of the repair and maintenance obligations of the Strata Corporation as noted in the Statutes
(Condominium Act, Strata Property Act) have generally stated that any component, which plays an integral part in
the performance, of say, the exterior wall, is generally the responsibility of the Strata Corporation (as opposed to an
individual owner) to maintain, repair and replace.

The Strata may wish to have this reviewed by their solicitor for the appropriateness of our determinations, and our
understanding of the unit boundaries and the responsibility thereof. These assumptions define the expenses
included in the study.

Our interpretation of the Strata Plan and how we understand the Strata to be operating, is that the following
building components are the common elements, which must be addressed as part of this study:

Structural frame, including exclusive use balconies and terraces;
- Roofs;

- Parking garages;

- Exterior cladding, windows and doors;

- Interior finishes in common areas;

- Site finishes;

- Common mechanical and electrical facilities; and

- Chimney flues.

We understand that components, which are not common elements and are the responsibility of the individual
owners, include:

Interior suite finishes;

- Suite-specific plumbing and electrical fixtures and associated piping and wiring;
- Suite electrical baseboard heaters;

- Unit hot water tanks; and

- Gas burning fireplaces.

The following sections summarize our opinion of budgets for Reserve Fund projects related to these components.
Expenditures that are expected to be managed as part of normal operations are not shown. The budgets assume a
prudent level of ongoing maintenance. Dollars shown are inflated and include contingencies (typically 5 to 15%)
and allowances for design/project management (5 to 15%), where relevant. GST (5%) has been included.

VISION « DEPTH « INNOVATION
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The assumptions we have made about hidden conditions, predicting technical performance, and ongoing
maintenance needs for the common elements are described in the “Repair and Replacement Rationale” document
which can be found at www.halsall.com/rfs [password: RFSdocs]. Limitations, Halsall's Professional Liability
Insurance Certificate, and the concepts and definitions that have been used in calculating the required
contributions to the Reserve Fund can also be found here.

Section 92 of the Strata Property Act states that the operating fund is “for common expenses that usually occur
either once a year or more often than once a year” and that the contingency reserve fund is “for common expense
that usually occur less often than once a year or that do not usually occur”. The Depreciation Report should not
duplicate the operating budget expenditures. We typically use a threshold of $2,500 to decide which items have a
dedicated line item in the study and include a contingency to cover the items, which cost less.

Operating expenditures should be carefully monitored. Conditions that require increasing expenditure may indicate
problems that should be dealt with differently than how we have assumed. Further evaluation may be appropriate
to determine if a more comprehensive repair or replacement program should be added to the Depreciation Report,
